

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1085

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITIES AGAINST TOXICS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DATED: October 1, 2018

/s/ Tomás Carbonell (w/permission)
Tomás Carbonell
Vickie Patton
Surbhi Sarang
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 572-3610
tcarbonell@edf.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental
Defense Fund*

/s/ James S. Pew (w/permission)
James S. Pew
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036-2243
(202) 667-4500
jpew@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners California
Communities Against Toxics,
Environmental Integrity Project,
Louisiana Bucket Brigade, Ohio
Citizen Action, and Sierra Club*

/s/ Sanjay Narayan (w/permission)

Sanjay Narayan
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5769
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Petitioner Sierra Club

/s/ John Walke

John Walke
Emily Davis
Tom Zimpleman
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th St., NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
jwalke@nrdc.org
edavis@nrdc.org
tzimpleman@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

Keri N. Powell (w/permission)

Keri N. Powell
Powell Environmental Law, LLC
315 Ponce de Leon Ave., Ste. 842
Decatur, GA 30030
(678) 902-4450
kpowell@powellenvironmentallaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental
Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	2
A. Listing of Major and Area Source Categories.....	3
B. Maximum Achievable Controls for Major Sources	5
C. Residual Risk and Technology Reviews.....	6
D. Emissions Controls for Area Sources.....	7
E. Compliance With Section 112 Standards.....	8
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	8
A. The “Once In” Policy and EPA’s Implementation of Section 112.....	8
1. The Once-In Policy.....	8
2. EPA’s Implementation of Section 112.....	10
III. PRACTICAL EFFECTS OF THE WEHRUM MEMO.....	10
SUMMARY	14
STANDING	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. EPA’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON THE WEHRUM MEMO VIOLATES THE APA	19

II.THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND CONTEXT OF SECTION 112
 CONTRADICT THE WEHRUM MEMO.....24

A. The Plain Text of Section 112(i)(3)(A) Establishes that the Requirements
 Applicable to a Source Are Defined at the Effective Date25

B. The Wehrum Memo Is Fundamentally Inconsistent With Section 112’s
 Statutory Structure28

1. The Wehrum Memo Is Inconsistent With Section 112’s Mandate of
 “Maximum Achievable” Controls.....28

2. The Wehrum Memo Conflicts with Section 112’s Comprehensive Limits
 on Hazardous Air Pollutants.....31

C. The “Major Source” Definition Does Not Support the Wehrum Memo’s
 Interpretation34

III.BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE EMISSIONS IMPACT OF THE
 WEHRUM MEMO, OR ITS IMPACT ON THE REMAINDER OF
 SECTION 112’S REGULATORY PROGRAM EPA HAS FAILED TO
 CONSIDER VITAL ASPECTS OF ITS DECISION38

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24, 28, 35, 37
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 35, 37
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Cacieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	27
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	30
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emp. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	36

<i>EDF v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	28, 34
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	30

<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000), as amended on denial of reh'g (Feb. 14, 2001).....	6, 30
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	21, 23
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 20, 21, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>U.S. Sugar v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	26
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp.v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	34, 36, 40
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	36
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7411(e)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)	3, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	passim

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) passim

42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)40

42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)..... 6, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7412(i) 8, 25, 27, 36

42 U.S.C. § 7412(k) 7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)35

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)35

42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)35

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)35

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)19

42 U.S.C. § 7661b(e)19

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a).....19

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 63.23

57 Fed. Reg. 61,970 (Dec. 29, 1992).....14

57 Fed. Reg. 62,608 (Dec. 31, 1992).....39

59 Fed. Reg. 12,408 (Mar. 16, 1994).....22

59 Fed. Reg. 29,750 (June 9, 1994)	38, 39
63 Fed. Reg. 17,838 (Apr. 10, 1998)	14
64 Fed. Reg. 38,706 (July 19, 1999)	38
71 Fed. Reg. 17,729 (Apr. 7, 2006)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 9648 (Mar. 3, 2010)	38
75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010)	38
75 Fed. Reg. 63,260 (Oct. 14, 2010)	30
79 Fed. Reg. 72,874 (Dec. 8, 2014)	40
79 Fed. Reg. 74,656 (Dec. 16, 2014)	39
81 Fed. Reg. 97,046 (Dec. 30, 2016)	6
83 Fed. Reg. 46,262 (Sept. 12, 2018)	40

Other Authorities

A Legislative History of The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (1993)	passim
Testimony of EPA Administrator Scott Pruitt at Senate Environment and Public Works Oversight Hearing (Jan. 30, 2018)	12
The Hon. Henry A. Waxman, <i>An Overview of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 21 Env'tl. L. 1721 (1991)	2
